12449739
1/6/2017 2:36:00 PM $30.00
Book - 105618 Pg - 5608-5613
Gary W. Ott
Recorder, Sait Lake County, UT
MERIDIAN TITLE

Record and return to: BY: eCASH, DEPUTY - EF 6 P.

Smith’s Food & Drug Centers, Inc.

Attention: Director of Real Estate Legal Services
1550 South Redwood Road

Salt Lake City, Utah 84104

Parcel ID Nos.: 20-26-477-001, 20-26-477-002,
20-26-477-003, 20-26-477-004,
20-26-477-005, 20-26-477-006,
20-26-477-007, 20-26-477-008,

20-26-477-009, 20-26-477-010
and 20-26-477-011

SECOND AMENDMENT TO
RESTRICTIONS AND EASEMENTS AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO ,RESTRICTIONS AND EASEMENTS AGREEMENT
(“Amendment”) is entered into as of the Ut day of bhu“g V‘z’[ , 2017 by and between
SMITH’S FOOD & DRUG CENTERS, INC., an Ohio corporation (“Smith’s”), SHOPS AT HIGHLANDS
LLC, a Utah limited liability company (“Shops at Highlands”), DOVES LANDING, L.C., a Utah limited
liability company (“Doves Landing”), BUNTS & SINGLES LLC, a Utah limited liability company

(“Bunts & Singles”) and GOLDENWEST FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, a federally chartered credit union
(“Goldenwest”).

WHEREAS Smith’s and Sawtell Properties LLC and Kick Creek, L.L.C., as “Developer” entered
into that certain Restrictions and Easements Agreement recorded on February 12, 2014 as Entry No.
11803785 in the Official Records of Salt Lake County, Utah as amended by First Amendment to
Restrictions and Easements Agreement recorded on September 27, 2016 as Entry No. 12373692 in the
Official Records of Salt Lake County, Utah (collectively, the “REA™); and

WHEREAS the REA encumbers the property described on attached Exhibit “A”: and

WHEREAS the parties desire to amend the REA as set forth herein,

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto constituting the record owner of the Smith's Lots and in excess of
fifty percent (50%) of the record owners of the Developer Lots, as required by Section 8(a) of the REA,
hereby agree as follows:

1. Capitalized Terms. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings
given them in the REA,

2. Pylon Signs. Section 5 of the REA is hereby amended to include the following:

“The parties acknowledge and agree that two (2) pylon signs have been constructed and are
located as shown on the Site Plan attached hereto as “Exhibit “A-1”. Easements, for the
purpose of maintaining and repairing the pylon signs, are hereby granted over and across
the properties on which the pylon signs are located. Smith’s shall be responsible for

1

Ent 12449739 BK 10518 PG 5608




illuminating the pylon signs and the cost thereof shall be reimbursed by Developer as set
forth in Section 4b(3)C of the REA. Developer shall be responsible for maintaining and
repairing the pylon signs. The owner or occupant of a lot in the Shopping Center with one
or more sign panels installed on the pylon signs shall reimburse Developer for its pro-rata
share of the costs of maintaining, repairing and illuminating the pylon signs. Such pro-rata
share shall be determined using the method described in Section 5 of the REA.”

3. Site Plan. The Site Plan attached as Exhibit “A” to the REA is hereby amended to depict
the current location of signs as set forth on attached Exhibit “A-1”. All other matters set forth on the Site
Plan attached as Exhibit “A” to the REA remain as shown thereon.

4 Remaining Provisions. Except as otherwise expressly set forth herein, the REA is hereby
ratified and confirmed and remains in full force and effect.

[Signature Pages Follow]

BK 10518 PG 5609




IN WITNESS WHEREQOF the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date set forth above,

SMITH’S FOOD & DRUG CENTERS, INC.
an Ohio corporation

By, —=XelC . SN gi<en
Its: NV Leg Pﬁ-FngW

STATE OF UTAH
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE

On the 7 day of { A}NM_MR\'[ , 2017 personally appeared before me
SoeRreN=e 4 who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing Amendment as

a3 Tof SMITH’S FOOD & DRUGICENFRRE=ING.

Notary P
\ SUSANT, mawisou i
Commission #576449
My Cormission Expires i
August 8, 2018 j
swm of Utah

Lo B T

-w-_nnnal

Notary Pubhc

GOLDENWEST FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
a federally chartered credit union

B " 4 E\)fvxs
y: &Q\mr Y
Its: <

STATE OF UTAH
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE

On the # th day of QﬂMMMvL , 2017 personally appeared before me
,Q ‘chavd Evans Whowuly ackno&ledged to me that he executed the foregoing Amendment as

SYP of GOLDENWEST FEDERAL CREDIT UNION.
’éﬂ’ ‘E" :é: = CATHY BEUS
Notary Public / Notary Public o State of Utah
Commission # 673331
COMM. EXP. 01-09-2018

BK 10518 PG 5610




SHOPS AT HIGHLANDS LLC
a Utah limited liability company

7 I

By Ravyett Pefergon

Its: NQ Mm:)cp

DOVES LANDING, L.C.
a Utah limited Liability company

Prp—
By Diyesh  Peferson

Its: Ua,mn%e 2~

STATE OF UTAH
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE

On the L“H’\day of \\Q.M.u,a '\l

BUNTS & SINGLES LLC
a Utah limited liability company

I fr—
By:
Its:_ o N“C) 3 _

, 2017 personally appeared before me

E avyett Petcrg v who duly acknowleiged to me that he executed the foregoing Amendment as
)

Mauaaee

STATE OF UTAII
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE

of SHOPS AT HIGHLANDS LLC.

C é?\gtary Pub]i%

LOR! JOHNSTUN
Notary Public State of Utah
My Commission Expires on:

March 22, 2019
Comm. Numbe: annenn !

, 2017 personally appeared before me

STATE OF UTAH
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE

On the LH'\’\ day of QQJ/L[LQLV'XL

On the hday of_ N inuec it/
who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing Amendment as

of DOVES LANDING,

.C.

LORI JOHNSTUN
Notary Public Stote of Utah
My Commission Expires on: |

March 22, 2019
Comm. Number: 682192

, 2017 personally appeared before me

S

Public

011 who duly acknowlefiged to me that he executed the foregoing Amendment as
of BUNTS & SINGLES LLC.

LORI JOHNSTUN
Notary Public State of Utah |
- My Commission Expires on:
March 22, 2019
Comm. Number: 682192

BK 10518 PG 5611




EXHIBIT “A”»
Legal Description of Property

LOTS 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9, 10 and 11 of THE HIGHLANDS COMMERCIAL SUBDIVISION, according
to the official plat thereof as recorded in the Office of the Salt Lake County Recorder on February 12, 2014
as Entry No. 11803482, .

Parcel ID Nos.: 20-26-477-001
20-26-477-002
20-26-477-003
20-26-477-004
20-26-477-005
20-26-477-006
20-26-477-007
20-26-477-008
20-26-477-009
20-26-477-010
20-26-477-011

BK 10518 PG 5612




EXHIBIT “A-1”

Site Plan -
5 .a A) L
2 4 § |
§ § S ‘g
B
- o ' b . L .
- "-:.:..- - 4 ire 2 iiven e -—Ir-—u-: i = e | l =VE£=
9. l i
£ g ;
38 5
% § .! RO 'Y n}/
g g = 5
s |
7
.8
vy
2
~F
& \
.\m
. " . o i | ! ]
.\.\~~ ',/ g é . K
% g £\

BK 10518 PG 5613



